

No. 16-970

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRANDON LANCE RINEHART, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY H. WOOD
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

LANE N. MCFADDEN
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
A. The Mining Act of 1872.....	1
B. California’s moratorium on suction dredging.....	3
C. The present controversy.....	4
Discussion	7
A. The California Supreme Court correctly held that the Mining Act does not preempt California’s moratorium on suction dredging.....	7
1. The Mining Act contemplates continued state regulation of mining on federal land	8
2. California’s moratorium on suction dredging is a permissible environmental regulation	12
B. The California Supreme Court’s decision does not warrant further review	15
1. This case provides no occasion to address the questions left open in <i>Granite Rock</i>	16
2. The California Supreme Court’s decision does not conflict with any decision of another state court of last resort or a federal court of appeals.....	18
3. Even if the question presented otherwise warranted this Court’s review, this case would be a poor vehicle in which to consider it	22
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Brubaker v. Board of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 652 P.2d 1050 (Colo. 1982).....	20, 21
<i>California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	13
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	8
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	13
<i>Great Basin Mine Watch</i> , 146 I.B.L.A. 248 (1998).....	11
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	6, 14
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	5
<i>O'Donnell v. Glenn</i> , 19 P. 302 (Mont. 1888).....	9
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conser- vation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	8, 12
<i>Skaw v. United States</i> , 740 F.2d 932 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>South Dakota Mining Ass'n v. Lawrence Cnty.</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (1998).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 390 U.S. 599 (1968).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Pittsburgh Pac. Co.</i> , 30 I.B.L.A. 388 (1977).....	11
<i>Wilbur v. United States ex rel. Krushnic</i> , 280 U.S. 306 (1930).....	2
<i>Woodruff v. North Bloomfield Gravel Mining Co.</i> , 18 F. 753 (C.C.D. Cal. 1884).....	1, 3
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend V.....	21
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Mining Act of 1872, 30 U.S.C. 22 <i>et seq.</i>	2
30 U.S.C. 22.....	2, 8, 9, 11, 13
30 U.S.C. 23-28l.....	8
30 U.S.C. 26.....	2, 6, 8, 13
30 U.S.C. 29.....	2, 8

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
30 U.S.C. 35.....	2
30 U.S.C. 37.....	2, 8
Mining and Minerals Policy Act of 1970, 30 U.S.C. 21a	9
National Forest Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-588, 90 Stat. 2949.....	16
30 U.S.C. 612(b)	5
Cal. Fish & Game Code § 5653.1(b) (West 2013).....	4
1961 Cal. Stat. 3864	3
Cal. Stat. 2009, ch. 62, § 2.....	3
Cal. Stat. 2012; ch. 39, § 7	4
Cal. Stat. 2015 ch. 680:	
§ 2.....	4
§ 4.....	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 82-4-390 (2015)	10, 15
36 C.F.R.:	
Section 228.5(b).....	10
Section 228.8(a).....	10
Section 228.8(b).....	10
Section 228.8(c).....	10
43 C.F.R. 3809.3.....	10
 Miscellaneous:	
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 2d Sess. (1865).....	1
65 Fed. Reg. 69,998 (Nov. 21, 2000).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 1442, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	9
U.S. Forest Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric.:	
<i>In Search of Gold: Panning, Dredging and Min-</i> <i>ing: Stanislaus National Forest</i> (Aug. 2013), https://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/ FSE_DOCUMENTS/fseprd534692.pdf	10

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Mining: Plumas National Forest</i> (Feb. 2013), https://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/ FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb5435954.pdf	10
